EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 17<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, MAY 21, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Arnel Billiones	- Acting Liga President

## ON LEAVE:

Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

\_\_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION NO. 79 S-2018

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING SUPPORT TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF "BRIGADA ESKWELA", IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, A NATIONAL PROGRAM OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION.

WHEREAS, the Department of Education (DepEd) Memorandum No. 85 series 2018 provides for the implementation of the "Brigada Eskwela" nationwide with a theme, "Pagkakaisa Para sa Handa, Ligtas at Matatag na Paaralan Tungo sa Magandang Kinabukasan";

WHEREAS, the Brigada Eskwela is a national program being implemented at public elementary and high schools in preparation of the opening of the class of the upcoming School Year;

WHEREAS, this program, a National Schools Maintenance Week, aims to bring together all education stakeholders to participate and contribute their time, effort and resources to prepare public school facilities for the opening of the school year in June:

WHEREAS, relative to the DepEd Memorandum No. 66 series 2018 "Brigada Eskwela" Implementing Guidelines, the Regional Kick-Off Program may start on May 24, 2018 by which the Local Government Unit of Gubat, through the Sanggunian Bayan and the Office of the Municipal Mayor expresses its support of this national program of the Department of Education, the "Brigada Eskwela" and other programs and activities of the Department of Education;

WHEREAS, the program implementation is spearheaded by the Gubat South District PSDS, Noel Agnote and the Gubat North PSDS, Ms. Marisa Bendicio in the public elementary and high school in the entire municipality of Gubat, Sorsogon;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Anthony C. Callos and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to express the support to the implementation of "Brigada Eskwela", a national program of the Department of Education through the PSDS Mr. Noel Agnote of the Gubat South Disrict and Ms. Marisa Bendicio, of the Gubat North District, both at Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished the DepEd Secretary, Hon. Leonor Magtolis Briones, the Gubat South District PSDS, Noel Agnote, the Gubat North PSDS, Ms. Marisa Bendicio and all other offices concerned for information.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer